
bl 

Decision No. 86708 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMrfiSSION OF THE STATE, OF CALIFOm~IA 

In the matter of the Application ) 
of the SOUTEEFw~ CALIFORNIA WATER ) 
COMPk~ tor an order authorizing ) 
an increase 1n water rates in its) 
Orange County District. ) 

) 

Application No. 56157 ' 
(Filed December 23~ 1975) 

Guido R. Henry: Jr.~ Attorney at Law~ for 
applicant. 

Kenneth Dodd~ tor Park Water Comp~~y~ 
interested party. 

William J. Jennings~ Attorney at Law~ and Ernst r~olle. 
tor the Co~ss1on staf£. 

OPINIor~ -----_ .... .,.,-

By this applicat1on~ Southern California Water Company 
(Company) requests authority to esta~lish rates 1n its Orange County 
District which are designed 'to increase ann'l3.l revenue by ~643,. 900 ~ 
or 20.1 percent over the revenues produced oy the rates in ettect at 

the time of tiling based on test year 1915 operatiOns. In addition~ 
Company requests step 1ncreases 1n rate:> averaging $112~200,. or 2'.8 
percent 1n each of the test years 1976~ 1977~ 1978, and 1979. 

Public, hearing was held be£orc EXaminer Gil1a.~ders in 
Los Alamitos on August 31~ 1976~ ~~d the matter wa$ sub~tted upon 
concurrent briefs received on Se~tember 30> 1976. Copies or the 
application had been served and notice of hearing had been 
published ~~d posted 1n accordance with th~s Comm1ssion's rules 
or proeedure. 

-1-



A.5G157 b1 e 

Oral testimony on behalf of Comp~~y was presented by two 
ot its vice p~esidents, its =anager of the Rate ~~d Evaluation 
Department, and its chairman of the Finance Committee. The 
Commission stafr presentation was :ade by one accountant and two 
eng1nee~s~ No customers attended the hearing. Testimony was 
received from a representative of the California Department or 
Public Health. 
General Information 

Company, a California corporation organized ~~er the 
laws of the State of Ca11!orn1a on December 31, 1928, is a public 
utility renderL~g water service in various areas in the counties 
of Contra Costa, Imperial, Los Angeles, Orange, Sacramento, San 
Bernardino, and Ventura. It also renders electriC service in the 
vicini ty of Big Bear Lake in san Bernardino County" 
O~ange County District 

The Orange County Distr1ct service area includes 
portions of the cities of Cypress, Garden Grove, La Palma, Los 
Alamitos, Placent1a, Santa Ana, Seal Beach, Stanton, and Yorba 
Linda" and unincorporated territory 1n the county of Orange. 
Company served 31,576 customers 1n the district as ot December 31" 
1974, through d1stribution systems, not all or which are 
interconnected> composed of 1,774,788 feet of main ranging 1n size 
up to 16 inches 1n diameter. !n 1974, approximately 33 percent 
of the water supplied to this district was purchased through 
co~~ect10ns to the facilities of the Munic1pal Water District of 
Orange County> a member agency or The Metropolitan Water District 
of Southern California. The rema1ning water supply is derived from 
applicant-owned wells, which are equipped with deep well turbine 
pump= driven by electric motors under automatiC control, and minor 
purchases from a neighboring utility. Company has water treatment, 

. storage, booster pumps, and other auxiliary equipment at various .. 

. 'locations L~ the district • .. 

-2-



A.56157 b1 ~ 

As of December 317 19747 the book cost or ut111ty plant 
in service 1n the Orange County District amo~~ted to $10 7 410 7 400 
and the deprec!ation and amortizatio~ reserve was $275Z474007 for 
a net depreciated cost of $13 7 886 7 000. 
Rates 

The cas1c present rates for this d1st~!et were set by 
Decision No. 79382 dated Nove~er 237 1971 in Application No. 52370. 
The Commission for test year 1971 authorized a rate ot return of 
7.27 percent on rate base with an assumed upward trend of 0.23 
percent per year to yield an average of 7.5 percent on rate base 
and 11.79 percent on common equity over a three-year period. S1r.ce 
that deciSion the Commission has authorized the ro11ow1ng offset 
rate increases: 

-3-



A.S61S7 01 e 

Advice Letter Decision or 
or Resolution 

Application Number Dated 

A·54137 

429-W 

4S1-W 

465-W 

481-W 

Rate 'Proposals 

D.81194 

W-1534 

Ttl-16S9 

W-17S5 

W-1920 

8-21-13 

3-19-14 

2-19-75 

7-1-75 

6-8-16 

Da.te 
Rates 

Effective 

8-21-73 

3-29-74 

2-24-75 

7-6-75 

7-1-76 

Expense 
Of!'zet 

Increased pUl"Jchased 
water ~ pump tax .. an<! 
power rates by 
$138,,050. 
Increased power rates 
by $87 .. 520. 
Increasee. pO'lter and ' 
labor rates,offset 
by a reduet10n in 
ad valorem tax rates 
by $98 ~200:' 
~~rchased water .. 
P1mlP taxes, and: 
power offset ~y,the 
full et'!ect of a 
reduction in Federal i 

' 

income taxes caused 
oy a temporary 
increase in Invest­
ment Tax Cred,-tby 
$S3~400. 
Increased purchased 
water, pu:-cllased 
power,' and labor 
by $167,SOO • . 

Compa.~ proposes to increase the general metered, 
metered i~1gat1on, and private fire protection rates. Present 
and proposed rates are shown in EXh'-oit D attached to the 
application. 

~e proposed rates Will result ~~ the folloWing dollar 
and percentage 1nerease to the customers by class of serv1ee. 

-4-



A.S6157 bl 

Estimated Year 1975 
Inere:lSe 

?resent P:oposed 
C1Msifieation Rates Ra.te~ Amount 

(DollaN in 'l'ho~aMS) 
Metered Revenues 

Commercial $2,94:3.2 $3,507.2 
Indu.strial 16.1 2l.0 
Pu.'olic Author.i.ty 2fJO.7 261.5 
Irrigation 1l.9 l6.3 
Res~e 6 .. 9 7.4 
Other ~-7 ~.O 

Tot.al Metered 3.182.5 ·3.8l6.f,I. 
Fla.t. Rate Revenues 

PrJ. vat.e Fire Protection 20.0 '30.0 
Other Revenue~ 

M:i.scellaneous O.S 0.8 
Other 0 .. 1 0.1 

Total Other 0.9 0 .. 9 
Totol Operating Revenues 3.203.4 3.84.7 .. 3 

(Red Figure) 

Increases at Proposed Step Rates 
Based on Test Years 

Year - Amount Percent 

(Dollars in Thousrulds) 

1976 $119.4 3.10 
1977 126.7 3.19 
1978 135.6 3.~1 
1979 64.5 1.5~ 

-5 .. 

$564.0 
4.9 

60.8· 
4-4 
0.5 

(0.7) 
633.9 

10.0 

643.9 

Pereent 

19.16 
3O.4~ 
30.29 
'J6.97 
7.2$ 

(18.22) 

19·92 

50.00 

20.10 



A.56151 bl 

Results of O~eration 
Witnesses for Co~pany and the COmoission starr have 

analyzed ~~Q estimated Company's operational ~esults. Summarized 
in the table below7 from the Company's Exhibit 4 an~ staff's 

Exhibit 13> are the estimated result~ of operation for the 
test years 1916 and 1917 u~der present rates and under those 
proposed by Company •. 

-6-



e 
A.S6157 bl 

Southern Cali£ornia vlolter Company 
Orange County Di~triet 

S'OMMARX OF EArumCS 

Ye~'"S 1976 and 1977 :e;"t1m.a.ted 

: :Ap~liC3nt Estimated: Star! Estimnted : Applicant: 
: Present: Proposed.: Pre~ent: P:'OpoSed.: Exceeds: 

: _________ I~ __ m _________ : __ Ra~~~s--:~~~t~e-s---:--Ra~~~~---:~Ra~te~s---:--~~w~~~_f#--: 
(AY eEl} (c) 0;,) (E) 

(DollllN 1n Thous~) 
Year 1976 

Operating Revenues 
OperatinQ'b Expenses 

Opere & M.lintenance 
A.dmin. & General 

S 3,255.5 $ 3,966.7 S 3,438.0 $ 3,99S.9* $(182.5) 

T~" Other Than Income 
Depreciation 
Prorated General O££ice 

Subtot.aJ. 
Taxe:s on Income 

:total Operat1.rlg Exps. 

Net Operat1cg Revenue 
Depreeiat.ed Rat.e Base 
Rate or Return 
Average No. or Customers 

(Excl. Fire Protection) 

Operating Revenues 
0,Pe,,!,3t~ ~es 

Opere & M4intenanee 
Admin. & General 
Taxes Other Than Income 
Depreciation 
Prorated General Office 

Subtotal 
Taxes on Income 

Total Operatixlg Exps. 
Net Operat.ing Revenue 
Depreciated Rate Base 
Rate of Return 
Average rio. ·0£ Customers 

(Excl. Fire Protection) 

1,626.6 
7;,.9 

4k2.7 
347.4 
110.3 

2,Wi.4 
4J.l.0 

;',04.8.4 

918·3 
10,055.5 

9.1% 

32,240 

Year 1277 

1,70l.5 
71 .. $ 

447.8 
304. 7 
110.4-

2,635.9 
76.2 

2,7l2.1 

72$-9 
10,0~.1 

7. 24.c/o 

32,296 

$ :3,292.2 $ N/G** S 3,509.3 

l,635.6 N/G l,729 .. 0 
76.0 76.0 73·$ 

446.6 N/O 458.7 
357.6 357.6 :3J.4.5 
1ll·2 1l1_~ lU.J 

2,627.1 - 2,6$7.0 
20.4- ~ 78.1 

2,;77.5 . 3,10 .5 2,765.1 
614..7 N/C 744.2 

lO,323.9 10,;323.9 10,237.:3 
5.95% 7.Z7% 

32,635· 32,635 32,924-
(Rec! FigI.lre) 

# At p=esent rates. . 

1,70).5 
71.5 

455.7 
30~7 
110.4 

2,645.8 
366.5 

;',012.3 
986.6 

10,030.1 
9.S4% 

32,296 

$ 4,077.3* 

l,731.0 
73·5 

466.s 
314·5 
1ll.:2 

2,697.1 
'372.0 

3,069.1 
1,008.2 

10,237·3 
9.85% 

32,924 

* At proPO:5ed. rate:s tor 1976 applying to both 1976 and 1977 test years. 
** Not given at 1976 proposed ::oates. 

-7-

(78.1) 
2-4 

(9.0) 
42.7 

~
,:1. 

2. 
44., 

(1~.0) 
25.4 

(1.39)% 

(56) 

S(Zl.7.1) 

(93 .. 4) 
2.5 

(12.1) 
43·l 

59.9 
Z7.7 
~.'6) 

(129.S) 
86.6· 

(l .. 32)~ 

(289) 



.A.56l57 AlaBAT-.bl 

It is interesting to note that the starr's estimates 
show ~ s11~~t upward trend in rate ot return at both present and, 
proposed rates. At the hear1ng, Company stipulated to the sta~t 
results of operation shown above. However, Company was not Willing 
to stipulate to the statt's recommended rate ot return on rate 
base or return on common stock equity, nor did it teel that the 
staff's rate design w1th a 11tel1r.e quant!ty is appropriate for a 
water utility. 
?.ate of Return 

~~y rate o~ ret~n deterc1nat1on necessarily requires 
the weighing of a num'o'er of econo%Uc intangibles which are difficult 
to measure by statistical comparisons. It devolves upon the 
judgment of the Commission, after weighing the evidence presented 
by all of the experts, to determine and set a fair and reasonable 
rate or return. (Pac. Tel. & Tel. Co. (1968)69 CPUC 53.) It 
was the, test1~ony of Company's expert in investment banking and . 

utility finance that a 9.73 percent rate of return on rate base 
, or approximately 15 percent rate of return on common stock equity 

is needed to enable Com?any to sell its shares at apr1ce which 
would not be pun1t1vely dilutive to the present stockholders and 
destruct1ve to the market for Company's common stock. 

The starf's financial ~~tness recommended a rate of return 
of 9.15 ,percent on rate base, or approximately 13.33 percent return 
on co~~on stock equity. We have considered the arguments advanced , 

by Company and' starr and adopt as reasonable a rate of return of 

8~85 pe!"ccnt on !'ate 'base" or approximately 12.5 percent return on 
co~~on stock equity. 

Company has requested step increase~ in rates averaging 
$112,000 or 2.8 percent in each of the test years 1976" 197T~ 1978" 
and 1979 in order to maintain a constant rate of return on common 
equ1ty. 

-8-



A.56151 lif--BAT-bl 

The stafr financial witness opposed the concept or step 
rates for financial attrition as supported by the Company for the 
following reasons: the starr uses a test year to measure est1mated 
future year operations; Table l~ Exhibit l~ shows a continuous 
increase in earnings per share~ thus his recommended rate of return 
is sufficient for the near future; and it is undesirable to 
speculate on the magn~tude and eost ot dect in 1979. The start 
operational witness has indicated an UPward trend in earnings which 
was not contested by applicant. 

We agree that it is not necessary to set rates in this 
proceeding that would automatically grant Company a rate increase. 
If circumstances are such that Company needs a further increase 
it can avail itself or the numerous options open to it. 

A rate of return or 8.85 percent applied to the staft's 
test yea:r 1971 rate base requires an increase of $348,000 over 
present rates. 

For purposez of setting rates~ we will adopt the staff's 
1977 estimated results of operat1on. 
SerVice. 

The record shows that there were eight informal complaints 
to the Commission from the district dur1ng the period January 
1915 through May 1976. Complaints on £ile in applicant's office 
by types are as tollows: 

-9-



.' 

A.50l57 

1975 Complaints to Compal'l.;i 

Billing 400 
Pressure 37 
Dirty Water 155 
Taste and Odor 30 
Miscellaneous --2. • 

Total 621 

According to the Stat!7 Company's recor~3 ind1cate that 
customer complaints received at applicant's eist~1ct office were 
quickly resolved; that these complaL~ts do not appear too excessive 
for a district o~ this size; and that service appears to be 
satisfactory. 

A representative of the Cali!o~a Department of Public 
Health testified that generally Company's seven systems in the 
'~istr1ct are meeting the department's health standards; that there 
are no major operational problems w::'thin the systems at the present 
time; and that there are some potential problems which are 
being closely watched. Company has been very cooperat1ve~ in 
reso:'ving problems and 7 1n ract~ many t1lnes corrections are made 
almost tee next day after inspection. 
Conservation 

Company's senior vice president testified that 1911 was 
the', yea:;: 0: peak water· sales :per customer in the Orange CO~"lty 

District·; that since 1971 there has been a general downward trend in 

the USc of water per customer; that if water sales were adjusted to 
a-'.'normal cl1mate condition., that is, normal rainfall conditions and 
normal-·temperature conditions> there would st1ll be a downward trend 
in·water sales~ some quite pronounced. ThUS., the history or water 
sales p~r customer in tne Orange Co~~ty District has been a 
eont1rluou3 increase historically though 1911~1/and a leY~l1ng oft 

':ind:, 'somewhat downward trend since that time. 
.. .. 

1/ Compapy'~ present rates were effe:t1ve as of December 1911 • 
• • : t .f·~. ...~., " • " 

.{ ... '. -10-
. ... 

• Ii 
" 



01 

_. 
. , 

According to the witness the decl1ne 1n use from the 
pea,k':.ot 1971" both on a recorded. basis and on .:l. temperature adjuzted 
basis, cannot be d1rec-ely attributed to either the 1ncreases in . 
water rates or Company's very aggressive water customer information 
progr~~ on water usage. Company started its conservation information 
progra.m in 1912, wh1ch consists of advertisements 1n the local paper 
in all districts. These appear about once a month, and they are 
highly speCific. The advertisements provide the customers with 
def1nite education, tor 1nstanc~, on how to read a water meter, 
how to check tor pipe leaks, ~~d ho~ to ch~ck the no:orious water 
thief, tOilet tank leaking. 

In addition to the advertisements, the company provides 
bill inserts with the same information. It 1$ well aware or 
w~at happens to most bill inserts that are 1ncluded With utility 
bills, so it attempts to design those inserts to have ~ little 
grab. " When a customer opens the envelope he will see some ideas 
that might intrigue him to read further. If he does, he 
W1.11',t1nd the kind of information that is conducive to lowering 
'<later use' and. lowering water b!lls. Much of the advertising and 
bill inserts have been related to the energy conservation idea of .•.. . 
reduced water volumes. ~e advertisements stress that it takes 
electr,£e ,energy and sorne):1mes gas energy to pump water and to 
boost it~ ana that any savings in water use automatically reduces 

,~ the energy needs of the co~un1ty. This is the program that 
CO~P~~y'~has followed in the past and intends to follow ~~ the 

,."1 "'. 

future' • 
. , ,"' The witness believes that the program has resulted 1."1 

reduced water sales, whether looked at from a recorded basis or 
• '. .' t, 

a te~perature and rainrall adjusted bas1z. He testified t~~t 
~i£ompany plans to continue its cu...~ent program as it has produced 

goo't! results.. Company' has other pilot programs that 1 t is working 
,.... .. -.. .... 

. .. 

: -. 
. ...... , , ~ . ',"" 

.. '- .. 
-11-



A.561S7 e· 

o~now ~~ preparation for the water conservation case. He believes 
t~·;'~,omp~ has had an aggressive conservation program and that ", 

th~~recorded results prove it. He pledged that the Compar.y will 
cont1nu~ that ,program, plus others as recommended by the Commission. 
Rate Spread 

We have concluded that Co~pany's ~~creazed revenue 
'requ1rement~ based on our adopted 1977 test year results of 
oper~t1on, is $414~100. Company and statf do no~ agree on how 
the ~~crea$e should ~e zpread to consumers. 

Company has proposed a general metered service schedule 
with monthly Service charge ~~creases for 1976 r~~g!r.g from 

. 52.5 percent for 5/8 x 3/4-1nch ~eters to 190 percent for 8-inch 
~ . 

m~ters. The quant1~y charge for the first 500 cubic teet per 
.~ month ..... ould be reduced from $0.257 tor 100 c.ubic feet to $0.141. 

The resultant monthly charge for 5/8 x 3/4-~~ch ceters would be . 
increased 43 percent for 100 cu~ic teet, 18 percent tor 500 cUbic 
feet, and 12 percent for 2,000 cubic feet. The start recomcends, . 
in accordance w1th the lifeline prinCiple, that there be no 

, inc:r~.ase for 5/8 x 3/4-1l'lch meters for the first 500 cubic teet 
.~ ''per,;;.m9nth • . ' .. 

Company Position 

Company argues that notWithstanding that it recommends an 
1nC~~aZed;monthly charge tor 500 cubiC teet, its requested rate 

,w it~uc,~~~1 also embod.!es a lifeline concept 1n that the Quantity 
R~~i',!s. reduced for the first 500 cubic feet and increased tor 
0£aitities a~ove the initial 500 cubic teet. Althoug.~ r:my rate 

.. --'. f It. 

.struct~re ~;that does not accurately re!,lect the full cost or service .: 
. 'a:r~atiy constitutes d1scr1m1nation, Company believes that its . ., . . ' .~, ., .: 

pr.~pose'a·, rates reflect a reasonable balancing of interests;. •. 
',., .. ' . 

... .. ." 

I' 

' .. 



, . 
A·55l57 01 e 

The starf> on the other hand> has recommended that "in 
accordance With the lifeline prL~ciple> that there is no increase 
in resultant monthly charge tor a 5/8 x 3/4-1nch meters tor the 
first 500 cu~ic feet per month." 

The consequence of that recommendation, according to 
Company> would be to impose upon those purchas~~g more than 500 

cuo.;c feet per month even :tore of the costs of service tha.~ is· 
passed on to them 1n its proposed rate design. Company argues that 
the staffis proposed "lifeline" rate is unsupported by ~~y 
evidence 2/and on its face is unreasonable and that this Com61ss1on 
has no authority to establish either unsupported or unreasonable 
rates.ll . 

Company states that i1; has g1ven much thought to the 
.not!en of a lifeline water rate and submits that its proposed. 

'h.""t 

. rate is a well considered adaptation of the lifeline concept. For 
somet1me now, Company, along with most major water companies in 
Californ1a, has ~een changing its rate design to a one-block rate; 

.i 

~ The record shows the following: 
"Q. Mr. Tan, referring to Exhibit No. 13 in eVidence, and 

specifically to paragraph 18 at page 12, am I correct that 
your testimony was that the basis for calculating the 
so-called lifelL~e rates of the first 500 cubic feet tor 
five-eighths by three-quarter-!nch meters was basee on a 
d1rective troc the HydrauliCS Branch or the Utilities 
D!.vision? 

"A. Yes> my recommend.at1on is based on the directive from the 
head of the Hydraulics Division, with the knowledge of the 
Utilities Division. 

"Q. In ~c1loW1ng that directive, did you make any independent 
study yourself of the effects, the econo:1c effects or 
implementing ~uch a directive? 

"A. Since this directive is for all engineers 0"" Hydr:!u11c3 and 
Uti1it1es~ I did not ~e a special study on the lifeline. 

"Q. To your knowledge, has the stafr of the Pu~lic Utilities 
Co::nmiss1on mad.e suc'): a study? 

"A. Not that I know ot." 
~ PubliC Utilities Code Section 728. 

-13-



A.5G157 bl e 

which is to say that no disco~t is given to larger users. 
This .is the result of a recognition by the 1ndustry~ including 
Company, that lifeline users need not necessarily bear their 
full share of the cost of prov1d~~g them service. Company's 
proposed rate form goes one $tep further in that it proposes 
an inverted block rate structure. Under this proposed rate 
structure, larger users not only enjoy no discount~ but are even 
charge~ a higher rate per unit over a certain minimum water use. 
In this respect, Company's proposed rate is a l!feline rate. 

In developtng its proposal, Company states that it made 
use of a cost-of-service study. In addition it also considered. 
the lifeline concept. Specifically, its cost-ot-service study 
has attempted to make an as~1gnment ot costs between two basic 
categories: customer costs and commodity costs. ~ese two 
categor1es ot costs are, in turn, comprised ot two bas1c components. 
Customer costs include commercial costs, such as meter read1ng, 
'o1l1:tng., etc., and d1stribut1on costs, which is bas1cally the 
cost of a minimum-sized grid system to =erve the customer. 
Commodity costs 1nclude supply cost~ which consists principally 
of the direct cost of purchas1ng and pump~~g water~ ~~d all other 
commodity costs which are termed demand costs. Examples of demand 
cocts are costs tor wells~ storage~ and other facilities which 
establish Company'3 capacity to meet the demand tor water service. 
The proposed rate would recover from l1fe11ne users all customer 
costs attributable to them, but only the supply cost component of 
commodity costs. Demand costs attributable to lifeline users 
would not be borne by them, but would be passed on to other users. 
Although all customers would pay customer costs in the form or a 
service charge~ Company's rate for the first 500 cubic feet ot water 
would recover only the supply cost~ in this case about l4.~ cents 
per hundred cubic teet. The rates for all water sold over 500 cu~ic 

-l4-



A.56l57 01 e 

feet would be 20.5 cents ~er hundred cub!c teet~ or almost twice the 
rate for the 11feline quantity. The result is a form of lifeline 
rate 'which inoorporates an inverted rate struct~e which passes on 
to the larger user the demand cost component Company's commodity 
costs. 

Company also asks that we take not1ce of the major 
differences in structure between the electric and gas ut1l1ties, 
on the one hand~ which are covered by the Miller-Warren Act, and 
water utilities such ac Company~ on the other h~~d. ~e service 
areas of most or the electric and gas utilities are massive, with 
a broad cross section of users, while the service areas of Company 
and other water utilities are comparatively tiny and have markedly 
difrering characteristics with respect to customer populations. 
According to Company, if a rigid approach - such as the starr 
proposes - is adopted, in Some districts a very small number or 
customers whose usage itself is not "/ery large would be required to 
bea~ a very disproportionate amount of cost increases because of 
the large population substantially within the starr's proposed 
lifeline amount. One stark ey~ple is the impossibility of 
providing a lifeline rate 1n a flat rate district. 
Staff POSition 

n1e stafr states that the "Legislature recently in its 
study limited to energy included natural gas and ~lectric1ty as 
utility services Within the 1ifel1ne poliey or the State. Section 1, 
Statutes 1975 Chapter 1010 provides: 

"Section 1. Th.e Legislature hereoY' t1nds and declares 
::loS !"ollows: 

"a. Light and heat are basic human rights, 
and must be made available to all the 
people at low cost for m1nimum quantities. 

-15-



A.56157 '01 e 

'~e Commission concurred in and adopted the legislative 
mandate 1n Decision No. 86087~ Case No. 9988 (Investigation into 
lifeline rates)~ July 13~ 1976. Just as the Legislature froze 
lifeline rates tor gas and electr1c!ty (Section 739(b) Public 
Utilities Code) so also did the Commission. And so aoes the 
Commission and the staft recommend the instituting of lifeline 
water rates for minimum quantities." 

The staff claims that it and the Commission recognize 
that the same lifel1ne principle as applied to telephone, natural 
gas, and electric service is equally fundamental to water service. 
The Commission has approved lifel1ne water rates to be activated 
ir. numerous water rate prOCeed1ngs.iI v~ile it is true, accord1ng to 
the staff, that the Commission has not traveled the same highway 1n 

establishing litelL~e rates for various utility services, yet the 
same goal has been sought a.~d 1$ bemg ach!eved-the proV1ding of 
utility service to all California residents~ no matter how poor~ 
infirm, or 1ncapacitated. 

A significant obstacle to uniform lifeline rates ror water 
ser'V'ice is the fact that th1s Commission regulates over 500 water 
compa .. 'lies. In the telephone industry in California PaCific Telephone 
is the leader. The vanguard or the energy utilities 1s represented 
by Pacific Gas and Electric Comp~~y~ San Diego Gas & Elect~1c Company, 
Southern California Edison Company, and Southern Californ1a Gas 
Company. No such trendsetters have yet emerged in water service 
in California. The CommiSSion ~ust move on a case-by-case basiS. 

The starf argues that the need for lifeline in water 
usage cries out as much as it does in telephone or e~ergy serv1ce--1f 
indeed not more. Of the three, water is absolutely indispensable 
for survival. The Commission in this proceeding, claims the 
starf, has the opportunity and the responsibility to codify a 
lifeline water rate app11cable to the Southern California Water 
Company and all its divis1ons. 

~ ~~o rate deCisions. ~~enty-rour Advice Letter rate increases. 

-16-



A.56157 

AS an addendum CO the Ph11osop~ or a lifeline water 
rate> considerat1on should also ~e given to the Legislature's 
recognition of conservation as an important factor in regard to 
utility serv1ce. The introduetion to the ~ller-Warren Energy 
L1feline Act declares: 

"Sect1on 1. (c)--In order to encourage 
conservation of sca~ce energy resources 
and to provide a basic necessary amo~~t 
of gas and electriCity for residential 
heating ~~d light1r.g at a cost wh1ch is 
fair to small users, the Legislature has 
enacted this act." 

Indeed the Commission has recognized the same problem in 
water conservation With its long-time emphaSis on meter!ng~ itz 
curtailment of promotional rates~ and its recent so-called water kits 
program. The proposed water li!elL~e rate design oy the hydraulic 
oranch will encourage conse~~ation of water and provide a basic 
quantity of water for small users. 

During the hearing 1n this matter the question arose 
whether the Comm1ssion should ",ait for a legislative ec11ct before 
adopting water lifeline rates.. In the staff"s opinion this 
Commission should not wait~ it should lead.21 The Commission, 
according to the $taff~ now finds the public beset by increasing 
eosts and shortages of utility service. T!me flies, ana the 
COmmiSSion must be responsive to the need for reasonably priced 
water. 

The starf argues the Company proposes a "considered" 
lifeline water rate whieh takes into aceount the history of water 
rate$~ eost o~ serv1ce,and numerous ~~tangibles which at best are 

21 It Cites Comm1ssion action, inter alia, on mandatory undergro~~d1ng 
set forth in Decision No. 73078 dated September 19, 1967 in 
Case No. 8209 .. 

-17-



speculative. Company requests a 52.5 percent increase 1n 5/8 x 3/4 
meter service charges plus increases from 23.2 percent to 16.6 
percent for usage of 400 to 100 cubic teet per month. By no efrort 
of imagination can this be considered a lifeline formula. 
The start recommends~ in accordance with the lifel1ne principle that 
there be no 1ncrease tor 5/8- to 3/4-1nCb meters tor the f1rst 500 
CUbic feet per month. The logic and consistency Wh1ch has heretofore 
been followed by the COmmission arid the Legislature in other 
lifeline rates is cont1nued in the starr recommendation. We will 
adopt the start position on lifeline water rates. 
Findings 

1. Company is in need of add1t1or.al revenues, but the proposed 
rates set forth in the application are excessive. 

2. The cst1matez~ previously discussed herein, of operating 
expense ~~d rate base for the test year 1971 reasonably ~~dieate 
the results of Company's operations for the future and are adopted. 

3 • A rate of return of 8. 8 ~ percent on the adoptee rate 
; 

base tor the year 1977 will produce a return on common equity of 
approximately l2.5 percent such rate o~ return requires an increase 
in gross 

4. 
5. 

adopted. 

revenues or ~34e,ooo which amount is reasonable. 
The establishment of a lifeline form of rate 1s reasonable. 
The staff's rate spread is reasonable and should be 

6. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein 
are justified; the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable; 
and the present rates and charges., insofar as they differ tro:n those 
prescribed herein, are tor the future unjust and ~~easonable. 

The Commission concludes that the application should be 
granted to the extent set forth in the order which follows. 

-18-



A.56157 

o R D E 'R .... ---~ ..... 

IT IS ORDERED that after the effective date of this order~ 
Southern California 'Water Company is authorized to file the revised. 
rate schedules attached to thi: order a~ Append~x A, a~d concurrently 
to withdraw and cancel its presently effective schedules. Such 
f1l1ng shall comply with Ceneral Qr,der No~ 96';"A. The effective date 

of the reV1sed schec.ul~s zl'lall be five days after the date of t1l1n.z~ 
The revised schedules shall apply only to :e~!ce rendered on and 
after the effective date thereof. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 
after the date hereof. 

Dated. at ____ 'Sa_Ul. __ Fr:uJ_ .... C_iSC.:<> _____ , california, th1s Z-l? 
d.ay of _____ n .. F ... ~ ... e.l;.;r".,;;I,8_C' .. R ___ , 1976. 

Jw:.JJ~,~. 
tv~ ,)-

J-. ~ -----~ 
~/~~~ 

.\7. *' ~ 
~/~~ 

-l9-

, , ., 

--
-~­. . 

~ -.. .. - : ':..,., "..-

.. -.. ' .. ,. .... , 



'e A.,6157 Alt.-BAT-bl 

APPLICAB!L ITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 ot 5 

Schedule No. 00..1 

GENERAL METERED SERVICE 

Applicable to all metereci water se~lice. 

TERRITORY' 

All or portioll3 ot tr.e Cities o! Cypress, Garden Grove, Lol Palma, I..o~ 
Alrunitos, Placentia, Sant.l An.D., Seol. Beach, Stanton :md 'toroll L~, nnd. 
vicilli-cy, Orange County. 

RATES 

. ~tity Rates: 

First 500 cu.. ft. , per 100 C".l.!t. 
Over 500 et.l.!'t., per 100 cu..it • 

Senice Charge: 

•••••••••••••••••••••• 
•••••••••••••••••••••• 

Per Meter 
Per Mon-ch 

$ 0.257 
0.266 

For S/8 x )!4-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• $ 
For J!4-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

2.40 
).$5 
6.00 
$.75 

For l-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For l-l!2-inch meter •••••••• ~ ..................... . 
For 2~ineh meter •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3-~h meter ••••••••••••••••••••• _ •••••••• 
For 4-ineh meter •••••••••••••••• _ ••• ~: •••••••• 
For 6-ineh meter ~.' ••• "." ••. " •• '.""""." ~ "" ...... 
For 8-ineh meter ••••••••• ~ •••••••••••••••••••• 
For lO~ineh meter •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

The Service Charge is a rcadiness-to-~rve 
charge applicable to all metered service 
and to wh.ich 1:5 to be add.ed. the quan.tity 
charge computed. at. the Qu.311tity ?.ates. 

14.65 
l7.$O 
~9.l0 
58 ... 60 
97.70 

lJ.J..65 

(N) 
(I) 

l 
(I) 



A.56157 , 

APPLICABn.ITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 2 ot ; 

Schec1ule No. OC-3M 

ORANGE COUNTY DISTRICT 

Applicable to irrigation ~erviee !Ur.cis,hed on ~ metered oasis to 
territory in this sChedule. 

TERRITORY 

The incorporated City ot Placentia. 

RATES 

Quantity Rate: 

Per Meter 
Per Ye3r 

For .all water delivered, per 100 cubic teet ••••••• $ 0.203 (I) 
Annual Service Charge: 

For 2-ineh meter or 3maller ••••••••••••••••••••••• $ 91.20 
For ~-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• lO9.2O 
Por ~inch meter .•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 243.60 
For 6-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 365.40 
For S-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 609.00 (I) 

The Service Charge i:s. a readines$-to-serve 
charge applicable to all metered service 
and. to which is to be 3d.ded. the quantity 
charge computed at the ~ant1ty Rate. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

l. The Corcp3l'lY shall not be required to install new ~ to make 
this service a.vailable. 

2. The 3lmUal service charge Will oe paid. in .o.dvtlnce and bills will 
be computed and rendered monthly based on the total quantity or water 
delivered. 

(Continued) 



e 
A.56157 bl 

APPENDIX A 
Page:3 of 5 

Schedule No. OC-~M 

ORA.~ COUNTY D!STRICT 

METERED IRRIGATION' SERVICE 

SPECIAL OONDITIONS--Contd. 

:3 • The customer, when requiring irrigation water, :shall notity the 
Company at le3.$t twenty-four (21.;.) hour:s in adv3:lce, indicating the date 
and hour tor commencement 0: such 3ervice. 

4. No cu$tomer shall Oe eligible for service under this schedule 
u.~ess irrigating five (5) or more acres of land tor eitru5 or other 
commercial crops. 

5. Service under this schedule is 3UOordinate to all other service 
schedules ot!ered in this tariff area and is subject to interruption in 
emergencies or at the Company' s di~retion. The Compa:oy will not oe 
liable tor damage occasioned by interruption or service suppliec:l u:ad.er 
this schedule. 

6. The customer Will pay, Witho'.:.t rc!und., the actual cost of the. 
irrigation service. The Company' "Nill !urnish the meter at its e~. 



e 
A.561S7 b1 

A?PI.ICABn.!'IT 

APPENDIX A 
Page 4. ot 5 

Schedule No. AA-4 

Alt D!STRICTS 

PRIVATE· FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE -
Applicable 'to all wat.er ::ervice. !'u.rnished to I'ri vs.te17 owned tire 

protection ,ystems. 

TERR!TORY 

Rate A -- Applicable within the Orange eo..mty District. 

Rate 13 - Applicaole within the Barstow, Culver City, Pomona V.ill.ey, 
San Gabriel Valley, Simi Valley, 3%ld So:.lthwe::t Districts .. 

Rate C - Applicable within th.e Arden-COrdova, Bay, Big Bear, 
C3lipatria-Niland, Central Basill, Desert, Ojoi, and 
S3Z'J. Ber:n.ardirJo Valley Districts. 

Per Month 
~ ABC 

For each inch ot diameter 0: service connection '$;700 $2725 $2:00 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1.. The tire protection service connect.ion sh.sll be ~talled by the 
utility and the co~t paid by the applicant.. Such p8j'ment :lball not ~ 
S:.l'oject to refund. 

2. The minimum diameter tor fire protection service shall be teu: 
inches, and the max:i.mutn diameter shall be not more thDn the di2.m~r o~ t.hO' 
main to which the service i~ connected. 

;.. It a distributiOn m3in or ac!equ.ate ~ize to "erve e.. pri va:!;.e tire 
protection :J~tem in addit.ion to all other normsl service Qoe:5 not eXist in 
the street or alley adjacent to the premi,es to be ~erved, then a service 
rn~ from the neare::t existing main of ade~ate capacity shall be ~talled 
by the utility and the cost. paid by the applicant. Such pa,yment ~hall not 
be subject to refund. 

(Continued) 

(C) 

(c) 

(I) 



e A.S61S7 0.1. 

APPENDIX A 
Ptlge 5 or S 

Schedule No .. AA-4 

PJ:!., DISTRICTS 

PRIVATE ~ PROTECTION SEaVICE 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS--Contd. 

4· Service hereunder i3 tor private ri.we protection $Y3tem~ to which 
no connections for other than tire protection purposes are allowed ~ which 
lU'e reglJlarly inspected by the und.erwritcrs havicg jurisdiction, are inztallod 
o.ccordixlg to specifications or the utility, and. are maintained to the 
satisfaction of the utility. The utility may install the standard detector 
type meter approved by the Board of Fire Underwriter~ for protection againzt 
theft, leal-:age, or waste of water and. t.he cost paid by the applicant. Such 
p~ent shall not be subject to refund. 

S· The utility will supply o%lly :5Uch water at :5Ueh pre~sure ~ may be 
a.vailaole from time to time 83 a re~ul t or its normal operation 01" the system. 

, ; ~ 


